

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

Supreme Court Appeal No. 88039

---

KATHLEEN WEINSCHENK, WILLIAM KOTTMAYER, ROBERT PUND,  
AMANDA MULLANEY, RICHARD VON GLAHN, MAUDIE MAE HUGHES and  
GIVE MISSOURIANS A RAISE, INC.

Respondents

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI

Appellant

ROBIN CARNAHAN, SECRETARY OF STATE

Respondent

DALE MORRIS and SENATOR DELBERT SCOTT

Intervenors/Appellants

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
Honorable Richard G. Callahan

---

GRAY, RITTER & GRAHAM, P.C.

Don M. Downing, Bar #30405

Erica L. Airsman, Bar #57445

701 Market Street, Suite 800

St. Louis, MO 63101-1826

Telephone: (314) 241-5620

Facsimile: (314) 241-4140

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u><b>PAGE(S)</b></u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
Procedural Background .....	11
Plaintiffs .....	14
Defendant Secretary of State’s Role as the State’s Chief Election Official .....	17
The New Photo ID Requirement in the MVPA .....	18
Provisional Ballots under the MVPA .....	19
Identification Requirements in Prior Missouri Law .....	21
The Three Different Forms of Proof Required To Obtain a Photo ID .....	22
The Photo ID Requirement’s Disparate Impact on African-Americans .....	26
Lack of Evidence of Voter Impersonation Fraud in Missouri .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	31
Standard of Review .....	31
Preliminary Statement .....	32
I.    THE PHOTO ID REQUIREMENT CONSTITUTES AN ADDITIONAL QUALIFICATION TO VOTE UNDER ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 2 .....	38
A.    Article VIII, Section 2 Sets Forth the Exclusive List of Voting Qualifications and Disqualifications,	

and Also Sets Forth the Single Issue on Which the Legislature May Make a Determination on Qualifications to Vote .....	38
B.    As a Matter of Constitutional Construction, the Legislature Cannot Add Qualifications or Disqualifications Not Specifically Enumerated in the Constitution .....	40
C.    The Legislature in Imposing the Photo ID Requirement Added a New Qualification and Disqualification Not Enumerated in the Missouri Constitution, and Therefore Violated Article VIII, Section 2 as the Trial Court Properly Held .....	43
D.    A Georgia State Court’s Recent Ruling Invalidating a Similar Georgia Photo ID Requirement as an Impermissible Additional Qualification to Vote Under a Similar Georgia Constitutional Provision is Instructive .....	44
E.    The State’s Arguments and Authorities are Misdirected, Do Not Involve Similar Constitutional Provisions and/or are Factually Inapposite .....	47
F.    The State’s Exaggeration that the Trial Court’s Ruling Would Prevent Election Regulation by the State is Fanciful .....	48
G.    Intervenor’s Arguments Ignore the Factual Findings by the Trial Court and their Authorities are All Federal Cases Interpreting United States Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Completely Unlike Article VIII, Section 2 of the Missouri Constitution .....	49
II.    THE PHOTO ID REQUIREMENT INTERFERES WITH THE FREE EXERCISE OF THE RIGHT OF SUFFRAGE IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 25 .....	53
A.    Article I, Section 25 Expressly Prohibits the Legislature from Taking any Action to Interfere With the Right of Suffrage .....	53

B.	The Legislature Interfered with the Right of Suffrage By Imposing the Photo ID Requirement .....	53
C.	The State’s and Intervenors’ Arguments Ignore the Factual Findings by the Trial Court and the Plain Meaning of Article I, Section 25, and None of Their Cases Involve State Regulation that Interferes With the Right to Vote .....	55
D.	Intervenors’ Mischaracterization of the Trial Court’s Ruling Ignores the Carefully Articulated Basis for and Language of that Ruling .....	57
III.	THE PHOTO ID REQUIREMENT MAKES PAYMENT OF A FEE AN ELECTORAL STANDARD AND THEREFORE VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 10 AND 2, RESPECTIVELY .....	58
A.	The Trial Court Expressly Found that the Photo ID Requirement Requires Missouri Citizens Without a Photo ID to Pay Money to Vote and That is Unconstitutional .....	58
B.	The State’s and Intervenors’ Argument that the State Can Do Indirectly What it Cannot Do Directly Was Properly Rejected by the Trial Court and Was Rejected by the United States Supreme Court .....	59
C.	Intervenors’ Argument that the State Constitutionally May Require a Fee to Vote if the Fee is Paid in Connection With Obtaining a License Has Been Rejected by the United States Supreme Court and Was Properly Rejected by the Trial Court. ....	61
D.	The Georgia and Indiana Federal Court Decisions Provide No Support for the State’s and Intervenors’ Arguments that the State Can Require the Payment of Money to Vote .....	62
E.	Intervenors’ Federal Cases Involving Disclosure of Social Security Numbers Do Not Address the Payment of Money to Vote and are Therefore	

Inapplicable .....	64
F. Whether called a “Poll Tax” or a Fee, the Photo ID Requirement Requires Those without a Photo ID to Pay Money to Vote, and That Is Unconstitutional .....	65
IV. THE PHOTO ID REQUIREMENT CONSTITUTES AN UNDUE BURDEN ON THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO VOTE THAT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO MEET A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST IN VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 10 AND 2, RESPECTIVELY .....	65
A. Under Settled Missouri Law, the Photo ID Requirement Must Be Subjected to Strict Scrutiny Because it Impinges on a Fundamental Right .....	65
B. To the Extent Federal Precedent Interpreting The United States Constitution is Considered, Strict Scrutiny Still Must be Applied .....	69
C. The Photo ID Requirement in the MVPA Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny .....	71
D. The Photo ID Requirement In The MVPA Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny .....	80
1. The Photo ID Requirement in the MVPA is Not Necessary to Accomplish any Compelling State Interest .....	81
2. The Photo ID Requirement in the MVPA is Overbroad and Not Narrowly Tailored to Address the State Interest of Preventing Voter Fraud .....	87
V. THE AVAILABILITY OF PROVISIONAL BALLOTS IN CERTAIN ELECTIONS FOR NARROW CATEGORIES OF VOTERS IN CERTAIN DEFINED CIRCUMSTANCES DOES NOT CURE THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE PHOTO ID REQUIREMENT .....	90

CONCLUSION .....	98
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE NO. 84.06(b) .....	99
APPENDIX .....	102
<i>Lake v. Perdue</i> , File No. 2006CU119207 (Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia, Sept. 19, 2006) .....	A - 103

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Akins v. Secretary of State</i> , 904 A.2d 702 (N.H. 2006) .....	68
<i>Antonio v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 453 F. Supp. 1161 (W.D. Mo. 1978) .....	73, 74
<i>Ayers-Schaffner v. Distefano</i> , 37 F.3d 726 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	51
<i>Bernat v. State</i> , 194 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. 2006) .....	68
<i>Blaske v. Smith &amp; Entozeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1991) .....	68
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1975) .....	87
<i>Burdick</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	52, 74, 75
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	87
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	95
<i>Casualty Reciprocal Exchange v. Missouri Employers Mutual. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 S.W.2d 249 (Mo. 1997) .....	59, 66
<i>Choudhry v. Free</i> , 552 P.2d 438 (Cal. 1976) .....	69
<i>City of Seattle v. State</i> , 694 P.2d 641 (Wash. 1985) .....	69
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	77, 78
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	87
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006) .....	63, 76
<i>Cook v. Martin</i> , 71 S.W. 3d 677 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002).....	31
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	72

<i>Etling v. Westport Heating &amp; Cooling Systems, Inc.</i> , 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. 2003) .....	65, 66, 67, 69, 80
<i>Fumarolo v. Chicago Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 566 N.E.2d 1283 (Ill. 1990) .....	68
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> , 134 Wash.2d 188 (Wash. 1998) .....	41
<i>Gonzales v. Arizona</i> , 435 F. Supp. 997 (D. Ariz. 2006) .....	52
<i>Greidinger v. Davis</i> , 988 F.2d 1344 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	64, 77
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	58, 59, 60, 61, 65, 95
<i>Illinois State Bank of Quincy, Illinois, v. Yates</i> , 678 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984) .....	31
<i>Indiana Democratic Party, et al. v. Rokita, et al.</i> , 2006 WL 1005037 (S.D. Ind. 2006) .....	63, 78
<i>In re Care and Treatment of Norton</i> , 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. 2003) .....	68
<i>In re Extension of Boundries of Glaize Creek Sewer District of Jefferson County</i> , 574 S.W.2d 357 (Mo. 1978) .....	68
<i>Jenness v. Little</i> , 306 F. Supp. 925 (N.D. Ga. 1969) .....	61
<i>Jones v. Womacks</i> , 852 N.E.2d 1035 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006) .....	68
<i>Kahn v. Griffin</i> , 701 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2005) .....	68
<i>Komosa v. Komosa</i> , 939 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997) .....	68, 80
<i>Koy v. Schneider</i> , 218 S.W. 479 (1920) .....	41
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	73
<i>Lake v. Perdue</i> , File No. 2006CU119207 (Superior Court of Fulton County, Georgia September 19, 2006) .....	44
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , - - F.3d - - - -, 2006 WL 2547511 at *7 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	77
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	64

<i>Morgan v. City of Florissant</i> , 147 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	73
<i>Morris v. Powell</i> , 25 N.E. 221 (Ind. 1890) .....	40
<i>Mullenix-St. Charles Properties, L.P. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 983 S.W.2d 550 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) .....	67
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) .....	31
<i>Nance v. Kearbey</i> , 156 S.W. 629 (Mo. banc. 1913) .....	47
<i>Nguyen v. Nguyen</i> , 882 S.W.2d 176 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994) .....	68
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	41
<i>Reddish v. Heartland Auto Plaza</i> , 197 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006) .....	31
<i>Republican Party of Arkansas v. Faulkner County, Arkansas</i> , 49 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	77, 86
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	32, 72, 73
<i>Ridgeway v. TTnT Development Corp.</i> , 126 S.W.3d 807 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	31
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	50
<i>Schudy v. Cooper</i> , 824 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. 1992) .....	41
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 26 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) .....	41
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 729 S.W.2d 197 (Mo. banc 1987) .....	80
<i>State ex rel. Bush-Cheney 2002 v. Baker</i> , 34 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000) .....	56
<i>State ex rel. Bushmeyer v. Cahill</i> , 575 S.W.2d 229 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978) .....	47, 56
<i>State ex rel. Dunn v. Coburn</i> , 168 S.W.956 (Mo. 1914) .....	70

<i>State ex rel. Kirkpatrick v. Board of Election Commissioners of St. Louis County</i> , 686 S.W.2d 888 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985) .....	71
<i>State ex rel. McClellan v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 504 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. banc 1974) .....	47, 56, 70
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 25 S.E. 424 (1896) .....	40
<i>Stiles v. Blunt</i> , 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	74
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	52
<i>Totton v. Murdock</i> , 482 S.W.2d 65 (Mo. 1972) .....	56
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	42
<i>United Mine Workers v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n.</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967) .....	60
<i>Van Valkenburgh v. Citizens for Term Limits</i> , 15 P.3d 1129 (Idaho 2000) .....	77
<i>Wickland v. Handoyo</i> , 181 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005) .....	41
<b>Constitutions:</b>	
Ga. Const., art. II, § 1 .....	45
Missouri Constitution Bill of Rights, Article I .....	33, 40
Missouri Constitution, Article I, § 2 .....	12, 13, 42, 58, 65
Missouri Constitution, Article, I, § 4.....	42
Missouri Constitution, Article I, § 10 .....	12, 13, 58, 65
Missouri Constitution, Article I, § 25 .....	11, 13, 40, 53, 54, 55, 58, 67
Missouri Constitution, Article VIII, § 2 .....	passim
Missouri Constitution, Article VIII, § 4 .....	40
Missouri Constitution, Article X, § 16.....	12

Missouri Constitution, Article X, § 21 .....	12
--	----

**Statutes:**

Mo. Rev. Stat. §115.427 .....	14, 89
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.427.1 .....	21
Mo. Rev. Stat § 115.427.13 (new section) .....	20
Mo. Rev. Stat, § 115.430 .....	21, 92
Mo. Rev. Stat., § 115.430.1 .....	93
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 115.431, 115.433, 115.435 .....	89
Mo. Rev. Stat § 115.631 .....	88

**Regulations:**

15 CSR 30-030 .....	71
---------------------	----

**Other Authorities:**

Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition .....	54
